

Appeal Nos. 10-2100 & 10-2145

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

JULEA WARD,

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

**ROY WILBANKS, FLOYD CLACK, GARY D. HAWKINS,
PHILIP A. INCARNATI, MOHAMED OKDIE, FRANCINE PARKER,
THOMAS W. SIDLIK, JAMES F. STAPLETON, DR. SUSAN MARTIN,
DR. VERNON POLITE, DR. IRENE AMETRANO, DR. PERRY FRANCIS,
DR. GARY MARX, PAULA STANIFER, DR. YVONNE CALLAWAY and
DR. SUZANNE DUGGER,**

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan
Civil Case No. 09-11237 (Honorable George Caram Steeh)

PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE

David A. French, TN Bar No. 16692,
KY Bar No. 86986
Alliance Defense Fund
12 Public Square
Columbia, TN 38401
(931) 490-0591
(931) 490-7989 Fax
dfrench@telladf.org

Jeremy D. Tedesco, AZ Bar No. 023497
Alliance Defense Fund
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
(480) 444-0028 Fax
jtedesco@telladf.org

Steven M. Jentzen, MI Bar No. P29391
Attorney at Law
106 S. Washington
Ypsilanti, MI 48197
(734) 482-5466
(734) 482-2440 Fax
smj@jentzenlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-Appellee

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 10-2100/10-2145

Case Name: Julea Ward v. Roy Wilbanks, et al.

Name of counsel: David A. French, Jeremy D. Tedesco, Steven M. Jentzen

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Appellant Julea Ward

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT vii

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

I. Nature of the Case 5

II. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

 A. Background 7

 B. EMU’s Disciplinary Policies..... 8

 C. EMU’s Enforcement Of Its Disciplinary Policies Against Ms. Ward. 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 19

ARGUMENT 20

I. EMU’S DISCIPLINARY POLICIES ARE FACIALLY OVERBROAD AND VAGUE..... 20

 A. EMU’s Policies Are Breathtakingly Overbroad. 23

 B. EMU’s Disciplinary Policies Are Unconstitutionally Vague. 28

 C. The District Court Committed Numerous Errors In Upholding EMU’s Overbroad And Vague Disciplinary Policies. 32

1.	The number of students an overbroad and vague disciplinary policy applies to is constitutionally irrelevant.	33
2.	EMU’s disciplinary policies cannot be saved by recasting them as “curriculum.”	34
II.	EMU’S ENFORCEMENT OF ITS UNCONSTITUTIONAL POLICIES AGAINST MS. WARD WAS BOTH VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATORY AND UNREASONABLE.	37
A.	EMU Has Engaged In Unlawful Viewpoint Discrimination.	37
B.	EMU’s Treatment Of Ms. Ward Is Unreasonable.	41
C.	The District Court Erred By Applying <i>Hazelwood</i> To Ms. Ward’s Free Speech Claims.	42
D.	The District Court Erred In Finding That Ms. Ward Violated A Curricular Requirement.....	45
III.	EMU VIOLATED MS. WARD’S FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS.....	47
A.	EMU Punished Ms. Ward Because Of Her Religious Views.....	47
B.	EMU’s Policies Are Neither Neutral Nor Generally Applicable.....	50
IV.	EMU VIOLATED MS. WARD’S RIGHT TO BE FREE FROM COMPELLED SPEECH.	55
V.	THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING MS. WARD’S OFFICIAL CAPACITY CLAIMS AGAINST EMU’S REGENTS AND PRESIDENT.....	58
	CONCLUSION.....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61
	DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	40, 41
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg University</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....	21
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	39-40
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004)	51-52
<i>Boger v. Wayne County</i> , 950 F.2d 316 (6th Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	23
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	44
<i>Christian Legal Society Chapter of the University of California v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....	35
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	50, 51, 54
<i>Cohen v. San Bernardino Valley College</i> , 92 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>College Republicans at San Francisco State University v. Reed</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	21
<i>Cox v. Kentucky Department of Transportation</i> , 53 F.3d 146 (6th Cir. 1995)	3-4

Dambrot v. Central Michigan University,
839 F. Supp. 477 (E.D. Mich. 1993) 29

Dambrot v. Central Michigan University,
55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995) 21, 23, 25, 26, 28, 32

Deja Vu of Nashville v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville,
274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)23

DeJohn v. Temple University,
537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)21

Doe v. University of Michigan,
721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989)22, 25, 26, 27, 32

Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....47, 51

Hansen v. Ann Arbor Public Schools,
293 F. Supp. 2d 780 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....44, 49

Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier,
484 U.S. 260 (1988).....42, 43, 44

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....49, 50, 55, 57

Keyishian v. Board of Regents of University of New York,
385 U.S. 589 (1967).....31

Kincaid v. Gibson,
236 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2001) 3, 42-43

*Kissinger v. Board of Trustees of Ohio State University College of Veterinary
Medicine*,
5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993)54

Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District,
508 U.S. 384 (1993).....37

Leach v. Shelby County Sheriff,
891 F.2d 1241 (6th Cir. 1989)58

McCauley v. University of the Virgin Islands,
618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)21, 43

McLean v. 988011 Ontario, Ltd.,
224 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2000)4

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....23

Poling v. Murphy,
872 F.2d 757 (6th Cir. 1989)44

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....37, 43

Saxe v. State College Area School District,
240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)22, 25

Shelton v. Tucker,
364 U.S. 479 (1960).....22

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....47

Turner Broadcasting System v. F.C.C.,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....55

United Food and Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Southwest Ohio Regional Transit Authority,
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998)35, 36

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 22-23, 50

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....55, 57

Constitutional Provisions:

M.C.L.A. Const. art. 8, § 658

Other Authorities:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2)3

Spotlight on Speech Codes Reports,
<http://www.thefire.org/code/speechcodereport/>21
